

No. 18-5924

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EVANGELISTO RAMOS,
Petitioner,
v.
LOUISIANA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the Court of Appeal of Louisiana, Fourth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Brian H. Fletcher
Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Yaira Dubin
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Times Square Tower
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036

G. Ben Cohen
Counsel of Record
Shanita Farris
Erica Navalance
THE PROMISE OF JUSTICE
INITIATIVE
1024 Elysian Fields Avenue
New Orleans, LA 70116
(504) 529-5955
bcohen@defendla.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER 1

I. The Sixth Amendment requires a unanimous jury verdict to convict 2

 A. This Court has already determined multiple times that the Jury Trial Clause requires unanimity..... 2

 B. First principles confirm this Court’s consistent understanding of the Jury Trial Clause 6

II. The unanimity requirement applies to the states 17

 A. The Fourteenth Amendment requires states to abide by the unanimity requirement 17

 B. The State lacks any valid reliance interest in *Apodaca*..... 19

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 492 (1896).....	14
<i>Am. Publ'g Co. v. Fisher</i> , 166 U.S. 464 (1897).....	7, 11
<i>Andres v. Unites States</i> , 333 U.S. 740 (1948).....	3
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ballew v. Georgia</i> , 435 U.S. 223 (1978).....	15
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969).....	11
<i>Blueford v. Arkansas</i> , 566 U.S. 599 (2012).....	14
<i>Callan v. Wilson</i> , 127 U.S. 540 (1888).....	7
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	19, 20
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013).....	3
<i>District Attorney's Office for the Third Judicial District v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009).....	18
<i>Downum v. United States</i> , 372 U.S. 734 (1963).....	7
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	13

<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	18
<i>Harris Tr. & Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000).....	18
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	6
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cty., and Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	19
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972).....	4, 5
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993).....	20
<i>McCoy v. North Carolina</i> , 494 U.S. 433 (1990).....	13
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	1, 3, 16
<i>O'Callaghan v. Att'y Gen.</i> [1993] 2 I.R. 17 (Ir.).....	16
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 813 (1999).....	3
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	3
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 311 U.S. 128 (1940).....	15
<i>State v. Hodge</i> , No. 2019-KA-568 (La. 2019).....	21
<i>Stogner v. California</i> , 539 U.S. 607 (2003).....	8

<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975).....	5
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....	3, 17, 18, 19
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001).....	20
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	11
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019).....	2, 4, 13
<i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 399 U.S. 78 (1970).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	18
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 3	7
U.S. Const. amend. V, Double Jeopardy Clause.....	11
U.S. Const. amend. VI, Jury Trial Clause.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. VII	7, 8
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, Due Process Clause.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, Privileges or Immunities Clause.....	18
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 98	9
Criminal Justice Act 1984, § 25 (Ir.)	16
Juries Act 1974, § 17 (Eng.)	16

Other Authorities

- Blackstone, William, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (1769)8, 11
- Kalven, Harry Jr. & Hans Zeisel, *The American Jury: Notes for an English Controversy*, 4 Chi. B. Rec. 195 (1967)14
- Langbein, John H., *The English Criminal Trial Jury on the Eve of the French Revolution, in The Trial Jury in England, France, Germany 1700-1900* (Antonio Schioppa ed., 1987).....7
- Lieb, Ethan J., *A Comparison of Criminal Jury Decision Rules in Democratic Countries*, 5 Ohio St. J. Crim. L. 629 (2008).....16
- Lloyd-Bostock & Cheryl Thomas, *Decline of the “Little Parliament”: Juries and Jury Reform in England and Wales*, 62-SPG Law & Contemp. Probs. 7 (1999).....16
- Neilson, William S. & Harold Winter, *The Elimination of Hung Juries: Retrials and Nonunanimous Verdicts*, 25 Int’l Rev. L. & Econ. 1 (2005).....14, 15
- Story, Joseph, *Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States* (1833).....11
- Story, Joseph, *Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States* (5th ed. 1891).....11
